
_ ______ _____ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ _ ---

_

,

.

DOCKETED

,
U5NRC

'

'82 SEP 27 All L
September 24, 1982

'

C TT Y FEC
i.. . 'r: ; nyp:

.. ..

Secretary of the Commission JpU.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Q KEf imagg
Attention: Docketing and Services Branch
Washington, D.C. 20555 P R OSED RULE . 50
Gentlemen: b

.

i
SUBJECT: PUBLIC COMMENT ON THE ' FITNESS FOR DUTY' RULE,

PROPOSED 10 CFR 50.54x, FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICE, '

AUGUST 5, 1982

Although I an a member of the Commission staff, I wish to relay as a public
comment, certain information which developed and came to my possession
subsequent to your issuance of the proposed ' Fitness for Duty' Rule for public !comment. On its surface, and irrespective of the legal merits of the matter '

between VEPC0 and Mr. Bartholomew, the elements of the case reflect upon the
potential rule and nierit some attention.

It appears that Mr. Bartholomew, an employee of a licensee's contractor, at his
own volition, undertcok an alcohol / drug abuse rehabilitation program with the
full cooperation of the contractor who was his immediate employer. Upon
completion of the 28 day rehabilitation program, and with his certificate ati '

'

hand, he reported back for duty. The contractor filed a form, indicating that
such was routine, with VEPC0, at whose Surry site Mr. Bartholomew had been
working. At a later time, Mr. Bartholomew was advised that VEPC0 had declared
he would no longer be permitted access to the Surry site because of NRC
regulations. He vas then terminated. Upon inquiry at VEPC0's Security Office,
he was informed thJt NRC regulations, 10 CFR Part 10 prohibited his access to
the site, and the specific provisions concerned alcohol and drug abuse. He was
not advised of any recourse nor told from whom he could seek relief. In
looking for assistance, he found a lawyer in Richmond who would investigate the
matter for a fee of $10,000. This was certainly beyond his means.

After numerous telephone calls to the NRC, he was referred to me for advice.
Although 10 CFR Part 10 does not apply to power reactors, I did learn that
VEPC0 had committed to essentially duplicate language in their Security Plan,'

that is, that alcohol / drug abuse is grounds for denying access the the Surry
site, unless there were adequate evidence of rehabilitation. Further, VEPC0's
commitment provided that the person accused would be afforded the opportunity
to refute such information brought against him. I suggested that fir.
Bartholomew appeal the matter to VEPC0's Director of Corporate Security. This
he did and that appeal was tersely denied. Copies of that exchange of
correspondence is attached for the record.
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of a Richmond newspaper.While awaiting VEPCO's answer, lir. Bartholonew related his story to a' reporter-
Bartholomew's circumstance and veracity that she wrote an article on hisShe apparently was sufficiently persuaded by Mr.pli.ght.

anc determine what our rules and regulations currently provide.She contacted me to verify what I had purportedly told Mr. Bartholomew
draft story is also attached for the record. A copy of her

received the denial letter from VEPC0, he learned from the reporter that theSometime before Mr. Bartholomew
newspaper had declined to publish her article that was critical of VEPCO.

consider the folofwing:Of the several points which may be drawn from this series of events, please

VEPC0 has a policy of asking employees with alcohol abuse
/

problems to come forward for assistance, without fear of consequence.
This policy does not appear to extend to contractor employees workingat their sites.

,

.*

VEPC0's commitment concerning ' evidence of rehabilitation' as
mitigation does not seem to apply to contractor employees working at itheir sites.

*

Action was taken against Mr. Bartholomew because of his
self-identification as one having had an alcohol / drug abuse problem.
He asserts repeatedly that no untowards events occurred at the site,
nor accidents, nor drinking on the job, which could have promptedVEPC0's concern about his suitability. He could have stayed drunkand employed.

*

Mr. Bartholomew's dismissal appears to be blamed on the HRC.
*

Mr. Bartholomew's dismissal is a severe blow to employee assistance .pro
AA) grams, and the efforts of rehabilitative service agencies (such as 3

'.

their jobs may be forfeited., in geharal, warning others who may seek rehabilitation thatg

5

Without specific recourse or appeal identified, Mr. Bartholomew was
left to thrash about NRC offices, Veterans Administration Offices,

..and Virginia State Offices seaking relief.
=

I suggest that the proposed ' Fitness for Duty' rule be altered to require that d
any individual substantially injured by a licensee's application of the rule be '
afforded adequate opportunity to rebut the information brou

>

:..

present adequate evidence of rehabilitation where germane. ght against him and P
This addition wouldappear to avoid some of the contentions over 'due

better than the policy suggestion on 'due process' process' and provide something .=.
Statements of Consideration. now proposed in the .

=
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The filing of this public coment is made with the knowledge and consent of ....
Bartholomew. ,

Very Respectfully,
i

.

Richard F. Blackmon

cc: W. W. Bartholomew
508 Old Town Drive
Colonial Heights, VA 23834 -

'

.
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William W. Bartholomew'
096-46-8019 -

508 Old Town Drive -

Colonial Heights, VA 23834,

(804) 526-4328,
,

_

.

.

Mr. Walter Parker -

'

Director of Corporate Security
Virginia Electric and Power Company
Richmond Plaza
Richmond, VA 23219

Dear Mr. Parker, ,

~

I have been recently terminated from employment at Surry
Power Station, Surry Virginia. There I was employed by Daniels
Construction Company, as an electrician. I am now attempting to
appeal this termination.

I was informed by Daniels personnel that I was terminated
because security personnel at Vepco would not grant me a clearance
to gain qcoess t.o the facility. After my dismissal, I had the
privilege to consult Mr. Phil Godwin about my denial for access to
restricted areas in the plant. He stated to me, that the reason
for this action was, t hat I had been in treatment for alcoholism
and chemical dependency, and that ny past experience of alcohol
and drug abuse, was revealed in an evaluation report from St. Joins
Vianney Center, which Daniels sent to him with my approval of
written consent. I do realize that this report revealed my druge
of choice and my experimentation with other drugs in the past ten
to twelve years. The report has also disclosed that, I voluntarily
put myself in treatment, and displayed initiative and seemed to be
well motivated in the program. Let me also add, that I put myself
in treatment for the better of myself and my employer.

I am appealing this decision that was made by Vepco security
pe rsonne { , whi.ch i s out i ined under N.R.C. rcgulaticn to C.F.R. I

feel that I have received sufficient rehabilitation, and am trying
to make mysetC a better all around person.

It is to my opinion, t hat companies like Vepco would fully
support parsons like myself, who are trying to improve themselves.
As to this date though,1 feel that I have not only been non-
supported. but also somewhat disscriminated against. I really feel
that my particular situation should be examined more carefully, and
the disease of alcoholism and chemical dependency be more understood

. by the staf f at Vepco.
l

|
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I havs been in contact with the Nuclear Regulatory Commission
.

-

in Washington, D.C., I explained my problem to them. The person
who I talked to is involved in designing security rules and reg-ulations for nuclear power reactors. He asked me, was alcohol and
drugs a problem with me on the job, and I said, no. .

He also asked,
if I was involved in any unsafe acts on the job due to alcohol anddrugs, and again, I said no. I was then informed, that being I
have sought treament for my problem, under .their regulations this

-

is no means for denial of access to a nuclear power facility. I

am' aware that Vepco can set their own rules for safety and securityas long as they are within guidelines of ' he N.R.C.t I do have
for Vepco as far as keeping their'lacilit y s.ife and ;ecure.respect

I have also been in contact with tha Virginia Kehabilitetive
Services, and the Office of Federal Contracts and Compliance Program.
The V.R.S. sent me information reguarding the laws which protect
handicapped individuals and Vietnam Era Veterans, which I am both.
I feel that Vepco should review Section 503 of Rehabblitation Act '

of 1973, and Section 402 of the Vietnam Era Veterans ReadjustmentAct of 1974. These laws protect against discrimination of non
visible handicaps and Vietnam Era Veterans.

*
,

.

Again, I cannot stress enough, the importance of the appeal Iam making at this time. I am now unemployed, and feel I shouldnot be. The job market is at a low point now, and economy is steadilyon the rise. I would appreciate your full attention to this matter.
If there are any. changes in your companies decision, p1pase advise
myself and Daniels Construction Company at Surry Power Plant.

Very truly yours,
,

i

'
/ /, /CJ -

WiiliamW. Bartholomew
'

/wb .
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St. John Vianney Center eN%

V,, Route 2. Box 339 * (804) 734 3001 l881 1981
Richmond. V:rginia 23233 f.f g'~y p" 94s.

"' - ~ ' .,i.".,,...,,~,. .

Sr. Patricia Eck, C.B.S. l.inda J. Pasternak
President. Board of Directors Elecutive Direc,or

August 18, 1982
L

,

Mr. Walter Parker
Director of Cooperate Securities
VEPCO
7500 West Broad Street
Richmond, Virginia

/

RE: BARTHOLOMEW, WILLIAM

Dear Mr. Parker: ,

I was requested by Bill Bartholomew to write you in regard to his
treatment here at St. John's in June 1982. I understand from Bill that
you received a copy of our discharge summary from Daniel Construction Co.
with his written permission. This discharge summary may be difficult to
interpret without an understanding of chemical dependency. We believe
that addiction to any mood and mind altering drug is a disease in that
it effects the functioning of the person mentally, emotionally and
physically. The choice of drug, whether it be alcohol, cocaine or
whatever has little bearing on the dynamics of this disease. What is
important is abstinence from all mood altering drugs. Bill appeared
motivated to do this and to use the Aftercare recommendations made at
the time of his discharge on July 2, 1982. His prognosis was fair.
He has since that time remained abstinent and has used aftercare re-
sources as directed.

If we can be of further help please call.

Sincer.ely ,
' ]

[ WLAA
T e Rev. John Bolton, M.S.

Iag tient Treatment Coordinator
.

t

f& & -/tal.,
'

Lynn Stonnell, MSW
Alcoholism Counselor

enclosure

Enkindling the Spirit of Recovery

Accredit.=d by Joant Comrnession on Accreditaten of Hoso tats * torensed by Virg+ e Decart' wet of Mental Hea'th afwi Retardaten
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MENTAL HEALTH and MENTAL RETARDATisN SERVICES BOARD
-

.

.

ACMINisTRATION
.

233 5. Adams Streen

#
ze rs . erg, a. 23803

*
s04- 861 3700 ,

er.
ALCOHOL AND DRUG Director of Corporate SecurityssRvitas

llo S. Adams 5,,e, Virginia Electric and Power Cmpany.
Petersburg, Va. 23803 RichTond Plaza ,

804- 732 2672 Richmond, Virginia 23219 -

ALCOHOL ssRVitts

us s. Adams street RE: William Bartholcmew
P:tersburg, Vu. 23:03
604- 732 2672 Der h Pdm

'139 C Baker street Bill Bartholcnew cane to our agency on 7/16/82 for aftercare
',*[_'''N,''''' services following his inpatient treat 2nent at St. John Vianney's,3

Center.

Main Street

At that tilic Bill agreed to take part in weekly AftercareP. O. Pon 106

Group Therapy sessions, in individual counseling when neededwaver ty, va. 23890 e
so4-s34 3693 and to continue in his daily attendance at Alcoholics / Narcotics

Anonymous meetings.
6o2 Ne te. 4.h sire.e
rirp.r-e!!, Va. 23s60

* Since first seeing Bill, I have been impressed with his strongso4-54i-86fo ,

desire to reain sober and his active search for finding new
and appropriate ways of dealing with his feelings and dailyotu ,srRvices

R;of House Probims. Bill sem s to have an increasingly good awareness
s42 w. whino'on s,,ee, of himself and is unafraid to ask for help frcm us and those
roersburg. va. 23 sos in the AA ccmnunity when he needs it. Bill sems extrcmely
so4 -732 2806 motivated to continue working on recovery frcxn his disease of

chmical dependency.

If I can be of any further assistance, please feel free to ,
contact me.

Sincerely,
>

ji ..
p,. 1'!?cu|awU'

Dawn Machonis, M.S.
Chcmical Dependency Counselor

rN/mkd

PARilCIPATING MEMtsRS

Colonial H3.cl.es, D nwiddie, Err.poria Geeensville. Hopewsli, Fve shwrg. Prince G+orge, Su-ry, sussesr
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, DANIEL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY < . ->

SURRY POWER STATION ,, , ,
P. O. BOX 753 ..

*

SURRY. VIRGINIA 23883
_

.

August 3, 1982
'

~

Letter of Recommendation for Mr. William'Bartholomew

.

. . , ,
.. .....

Bill Bartholomew worked directly for me for''several '- -' - e- .

months while employed at Vepco's Surry Power Station in -

Surry, Virginia. He. displayed a lot of initiative, interest .
* '

and pride ir, his' work. He was dependable and was well liked
as a person and a fellow worker by all who worked with him.

I highly r,ecommend Bill to any company requir3ng .'
*

Electricians. ,..
,

* e

.

*
s

,. 9

A.c.1-t
| k

J. A. Farmer
.

Electrical Foreman-

.
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August 23, 1982, , .,

:.'' ' .

.-

9, ,~ $ .** .
. . ,

.
.

M . Wi11 i.im W. P,.irtholomew
' 08 Old Town Drive.

-Colonul lleights. Virginia >F3d-

, .

'

.:-

C"a r. ,iir . Bartholomew:
w. , '

Your undated letter to me wes received on August 23, 1982 and the content.;
were iarefull,y noted. --
: <:Q .

.
-

_,

Jour Employment history with the Daniels Construction Company is not a~

.

'' matter' for1this company.

.Your access to any.Vepw Nuclear operating site is denied, and is not a
matter'>o f appeal . Vepco accepts n,o responsibilities for your employment
histo'ry < tith the'Daniels Construction Company.'

.
,

'. Yours truly, '. (-

4 . .
.

. h
i Walter L. Parker #

.

Manager-Security, c--- .,
. .

,
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h. Ill1. 3 rtholcmew has received his firs t unenplcyrent check. The job it

three .; years to get, and {h,e gne hp Agrip'd 03,f or,t,hree months , is
.

took hip
-4

cver. pm r - r,. ~ y Da y o

When he speaks of the unemployrent compensation, his tone is tense and he
chooses his words carefully. There will come a tire, the 28-yea r-old says, wher
his creditors can no longer be stalled. What he will do then eludes him.

When be:vas laid-off from his job as an electrician at Daniel Constructicr.
Co., a. Yep.co contractor at the .Surry nuclear plant, Barthclomew says he was

'

wron6ed..Ncw, his dabbling in the area of legal appeal -- contacting the Nuclear
,

'

R,egula tcry Corrission and a Richrond at torney -- is an at tenpt to rake things
right again, he says.. He wants to prove tha t his previous , self-admitted
dependency to. alcohol and chericals was not just cause forethe revocation of

,

his security clearance by Yepco and his subsequent termination by Daniel.~

He van,ts to, prove it quickly. As an electrician, he rade $560 a week. O r.

unemployrent, he makes $138.
Eartholorew's security clearange was revoked by Vepco af ter the company

received | a' copy of a clinical discharge sunmary f rom the St. JohntVianney
:Conter. Eartholomew said be entered the center on his own recourse to be rid
of his drug and alcohol hab_its. Daniel also received a copy of the sunmary and,

|' it was. the construction company that f orwarded it on to Yepco.
|

Eartholomew had spent 28 days at the rehabilitative center, from June 6 tc
J'uly 4, a'nd':vas diagnosed as a cherically dependent person. Laniel was notifiec

| of his stdy<just.a few days after his admission. Lee Wood,'the personnel
.

manager.for Daniel at the site;,said Bartholomew's job would be waiting f or hir
e

when he returned, Bartholomew says.
.

. Tet, his job was terminated a week and one-half af ter he arrived back!4

Wi thout- a's'ecurity clearance, he could no longer move freely throuch the plant
to perfctm.his' electrical work. Werk a t the Surry site tecarep$ossible.;

,| lartholorew's voice rises when he reflects on the action taken by the two
i companies,.''Look what happened to me,'' he demands'. .

i ''I entered the program [a t S t. J ohni o n my ov'n . I wanted to get help, to

. break.ry habits. I got back to my job .l.l. and it wasn't there.'

.

''{Th'e'hom ] are telling me, ' don't go get help. Stay here and be
.si ck , ' jus t don 'ianiest say anything about it. 'They didn't even know I had a prcbler|

't .bef ord I adritte'd myelf, and now they say my probler will not pernit r.e to~

i
P wo rk . ' ' ' , .

Resolving, the' issue is compler for Bartholorew, as Daniel says they have
no other jobs and Yepco skirts responsibility. In six weeks, Laniel has been
Unsuccessfbl in finding Bartholorew a position elsewhere within the company.

i Wecd',-who Eartholorew says advised him not to speak to a newspaper.

reporter, has. said be is still looking f or a position f or Bartholonev.
Then there is Yepco and the possible responsibility they might hold for;

-

' the re vccalion .of'.Ba rth olcrew's license . However, in a prepared statement
l'ssued Ty-the public relations director of the compary and also in a letter
sont by the company's security ranager, the utility has clearly stated it holds
no respcasibilty.

.In _ fact. the letter sent by the corporate security office, fron Walter'

,Parker..qot 'only denied responsibility but also denied Eartholom'ew's appeal, a
r (MORE)

- SK
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[ right which is provided for in Te
~

Parker's brief let ter read, pco's writ ten cormittrents tc the NRC.' Access to any Yepco nuclea. opera ting site)-

is denied and it is not a natter of appeal .l.i. Yepco accerepensitility with your erployment history with Daniel's.'' pts no 1

I'

In the same commitrents, which parallel nearly verbatim Sections 10.10 an<.

10.11 of the hRC's own code, Yepco states that alcoholisr without adecua te
grounds .of rehabilitation, is cause for revocation of a security clearance.

|Bowever, according to Richard 31ackron, a security officer in the office of 1

inspection'and enforcement in the FRC's Bethesda, Md. regional office, the
'

reverse of the statement is also true. He said evidence of rehabili ta tion ray i
'

be considered to re-instate a clearance. '

lartholomew's alcholisr and drue dependency ccunselers sent Parker wha t '

evidence they could, in the form of letters, which indicated their opinion the.
Eartholcrew was en the rehabilitative road.

Ecth letters were favorable and stated Iartholcmew's prognosis was f air
(progneses can only be.. good, fair or poor). The letter frcm the chemical
dependccy counselor wen t so far as to say ''[She was] impres-sed with his -

strong desire to rerain sche r . | . l . [3artholomew] seens to'have an increasing 1,
goed awareness of himself . ! . l . [he] is extremely notivated to continue workinc
on [his] recovery.''

Redney Smith, Vepco's director of news services, has ref used conven t on
what value, if any, the u tili ty saw ,in t he l e t t e r s . ~ ~ -.._lj_;2.w 's
elewsvret__b c =5 =--7"-'c Ym s ed.,_**-m , i ir,e -M h : uM - Weram-es
nt,4-e =+de - - 7.-h -

After he found that Vepco was steadfast intheirrefusaltoNYant hisc-
clearance, Bartholorev adrit ted he was '' completely d rained . ''

Ed'his appeal at ter.p t was thwar ted and his evidence of rehabilitation wasis working,'' he said
!t locks like we are t?ying everything and nothing

..

obvicusly Snadequate. ''I just don 't unders tand i t. It looks like I'm
protected but it's just not working. I ar so upset. Everything just seens
like i t 's f alli ng in. ''

In what appears Bartholorew's final recourse, he has been <in touch with are
ottorney, G. Willian White, with the Cabell, Paris, Lowenstein and Eareford
firr. White said he was s tudying Parthclones's case and was not yet sure
whether the unenployed electrician would becore a client.

White, vb t this point he has only a cursory knowledge of
Ea r th o lcrew 's if things are as they appear, Bartholomew may well
have teen wronged.;

"If (his alcoholisr and drug habits] were the only reascn for his being'

| fired ,'' then he appears to have been discririrated against, White said. ''If
that is what happened, then action such as that wculd discourare cthers fron'

getting treatrent.'' 73
the case he ray rely on the Rehatilitative Act,/7whichIf White takes on

declares alcoholism, ancng other diseases, as hidden handicaps. Randicapped
persons, under the 1973 federal governrent law, are protected if the
terrinaticn of their employment is deered soley the result of their handicap.

In crder for the act to apply, howev g the employer rus t gfWe(b,e) a
federal government contractor or recei bm type of federal fundine.
Accorditg to a senior estimator at Daniel, the Richrond office does not engage
in governrent Contracting. But he said the parent CoFpany, Ilour Corp. in
California, often worked as a contractor for the federal gcvernment.

As for the 111ty, Smith said Yepco neither contracted with the
governrent nor they WE recit/edt ^ "h u , s r#ca t g ra n t s , suc h a s n u cle a r-

u

(MORE)
.
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meme wcaid UXely dc q %43,ch,
research fiudins. White, however, sa id he 4 La n n e d WFe:: eorch 6nc reiter.

And eventhough Bartholorev ks anything in the way of positive
. solve, W 4he admits his reod is cy... . .ince consultine with the a t terney.

[8 u/5h still % creditor. It bay EEhere is an optlyisr in his to.r9 I

t at was ncticably absent two weeks herce A 0 0 _

''I feel better than I did, but still, a 1 I want i s ny j ob ba ck , ''
Ba rthclcrew said. ''I feel they owe me ry job and ry back pay. It's not the ;
I want to take anyone to court, but if that 's . the only way . | . l .

''I d on 't know wha t 's going t c become o f ,thi s , I 'm ju s t happy we're
firally pursuing it, that someone could finally give re sore answers. But
still, I'F really not expecting anything. he 're just goinF to have to see.'
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